

TGEGKXGF."32434235"35-45-66."Vj qo cu'F 0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

Case No. SC12-2075

---

WILLIAM P. AUBIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

---

On Review from District Court of Appeal,  
Third District, Florida  
(Case No. 3D10-1982)

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN  
Fla. Bar No. 100760  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511  
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006  
E-mail: [cmm@pacificlegal.org](mailto:cmm@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. FLORIDA SHOULD ADOPT THE THIRD RESTATEMENT’S COMPONENT PARTS DOCTRINE .....	2
A. The Component Parts Doctrine Places the Duty To Warn on the Party Who Can Most Effectively Deliver It .....	2
B. The Component Parts Doctrine of the Third Restatement Is Consistent with Florida Law .....	10
II. MOST JURISDICTIONS HAVE ADOPTED THE COMPONENT PARTS DOCTRINE AS ARTICULATED IN THE THIRD RESTATEMENT .....	13
III. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY THE THIRD RESTATEMENT’S COMPONENT PARTS DOCTRINE EVEN TO INHERENTLY DANGEROUS PRODUCTS .....	14
IV. AUBIN’S CLAIMS IMPLICATE NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT, NOT PRODUCT LIABILITY .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Henderson</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 968 (M.D. Fla. 1999) . . . . .	16
<i>Alvarez v. E &amp; A Produce Corp.</i> , 708 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) . . . . .	10
<i>Arena v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 1178 (1998) . . . . .	15
<i>Bond v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 868 P.2d 1114 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Bostrom Seating, Inc. v. Crane Carrier Co.</i> , 140 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2004) . . . . .	17
<i>Buckner v. Allergan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 400 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) . . . . .	11
<i>Buonanno v. Colmar Belting Co., Inc.</i> , 733 A.2d 712 (R.I. 1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Cassisi v. Maytag Co.</i> , 396 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) . . . . .	12
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Cohen v. Gen. Motors Corp., Cadillac Div.</i> , 427 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) . . . . .	10
<i>Davis v. Komatsu Am. Indus. Corp.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 34 (Tenn. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Faddish v. Buffalo Pumps</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2012) . . . . .	3
<i>Felix v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 540 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	10
<i>Finn v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 677 P.2d 1147 (Cal. 1984) . . . . .	7
<i>Gougler v. Sirius Products, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Ala. 2005) . . . . .	16

	Page
<i>Grunow v. Valor Corp. of Fla.</i> , 904 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) . . . . .	20
<i>Gudmundson v. Del Ozone</i> , 232 P.3d 1059 (Utah 2010) . . . . .	14
<i>Hoffman v. Houghton Chem. Corp.</i> , 751 N.E.2d 848 (Mass. 2001) . . . . .	4, 6
<i>Hoffmann–LaRoche Inc. v. Mason</i> , 27 So. 3d 75 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) . . . . .	10
<i>Horne v. Vic Potamkin Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 533 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	19
<i>Husky Indus., Inc. v. Black</i> , 434 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) . . . . .	15
<i>In re TMJ Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Minn. 1995) . . .	11
<i>Insua v. JD/BBJ, LLC</i> , 913 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) . . . . .	11
<i>Jacobs v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1219 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Jenkins v. T &amp; N PLC</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1224 (1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 179 P.3d 905 (Cal. 2008) . . . . .	7
<i>Kealoha v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 590 (D. Haw. 1994) . . . . .	5-6
<i>Keith v. Russell T. Bundy &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 495 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) . . . . .	3
<i>Kohler Co. v. Marcotte</i> , 907 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) . . . . .	3
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012) . . . . .	1, 11
<i>Maxton v. W. States Metals</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 81 (2012), <i>review denied</i> (Apr. 18, 2012) . . . . .	14-16
<i>Mayberry v. Akron Rubber Mach. Corp.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 407 (N.D. Okla. 1979) . . . . .	13

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McConnell v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 937 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) . . . . .	4
<i>McCormick v. Nikkel &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 819 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2012) . . . . .	12
<i>Morgan v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 704 (E.D. Tenn. 2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Orion Ins. Co. v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 173 (E.D. Pa. 1980) . . . . .	13
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012) . . . . .	1, 14
<i>Portelli v. I.R. Const. Products Co., Inc.</i> , 554 N.W.2d 591 (Mich. 1996) . . . . .	11
<i>Rhodes v. Interstate Battery Sys. of Am., Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Riggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 304 P.3d 61 (Utah Ct. App. 2013) . . . . .	17-18
<i>Scheman-Gonzalez v. Saber Mfg. Co.</i> , 816 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) . . . . .	14
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co., Inc.</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 564 (2009) . . . . .	4, 6
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , Penn. S. Ct. docket no. 17 MAP 2013 (pending) . . .	1
<i>Walker v. Stauffer Chem. Corp.</i> , 19 Cal. App. 3d 669 (1971) . . . . .	15
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co., Inc.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	3, 6
<i>Woods v. Graham Eng’g Corp.</i> , 539 N.E.2d 316 (Ill. App. 2d 1989) . . . . .	13

## Miscellaneous

Ausness, Richard C., <i>Learned Intermediaries and Sophisticated Users: Encouraging the Use of Intermediaries to Transmit Product Safety Information</i> , 46 Syracuse L. Rev. 1185 (1996) . . . . .	3-4, 11
Chapman, Michelle R., <i>Torts-Davis v. Komatsu America Industries Corp.: The Restatement Third's Effect on the Liability of Component Part Manufacturers</i> , 33 U. Mem. L. Rev. 987 (2003) . . . . .	9
Henderson, James A., Jr. & Twerski, Aaron D., <i>The Products Liability Restatement in the Courts: An Initial Assessment</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 7 (2000) . . . . .	5
Hensler, Deborah R., <i>Asbestos Litigation in the United States: Triumph and Failure of the Civil Justice System</i> , 12 Conn. Ins. L.J. 255 (2006) . . . . .	16
Madden, M. Stuart, <i>Component Parts and Raw Materials Sellers: From the Titanic to the New Restatement</i> , 26 N. Ky. L. Rev. 535 (1999) . . . . .	8-9
Mansfield, Edward M., <i>Reflections on Current Limits on Component and Raw Material Supplier Liability and the Proposed Third Restatement</i> , 84 Ky. L.J. 221 (1996) . . . . .	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A . . . . .	12
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Riehle, Paul J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Products Liability for Third Party Replacement or Connected Parts: Changing Tides from the West</i> , 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 33 (2009) . . . . .	6
Roubal, Brett W., <i>Protecting Suppliers of Safe Component Parts and Raw Materials Through the Component Part Doctrine and the Sophisticated Purchaser Doctrine: In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Products Liability Litigation</i> , 31 Creighton L. Rev. 617 (1998) . . . . .	7, 9

Twerski, Aaron D., *et al.*, *The Use and Abuse of Warnings in Products Liability-Design Defect Litigation Comes of Age*, 61 Cornell L. Rev. 495 (1976) ..... 7
